
PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Memorandum Approval Request for Contracts, 
Change Orders & Addendums

Created by:   BC

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT:

Enclosed for your review and approval are the following action items: 

SECTION 1 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Vendor #:  

Amount:

Board Approval Attached: Yes N/A 

Background: 

Vendor: 

Funding Source:

 

Contract Type:

Requisition #:  

Budget Codes:

Note(s): 

SECTION 2 – PRELIMINARY APPROVALS 

Department/Unit Manager Date 

DEPARTMENT:

Business/Budget OfficerDate 

College President/Vice Chancellor Date Purchasing Officer Date 

______________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________

1. Department/Unit Manager

______________________________

3. College President/Vice Chancellor

______________________________

_

____________________________

 ____________________________

____________________________

 ____________________________  ____________________________

 ____________________________
Budget Name:  ____________________________

2. Budget Officer/Verification of Funds

______________________________

444... Purchasing Department

__________________________________________________________________________________________

5. Vice Chancellor of Finance & Administration

______________________________
Vice Chancellor Date 

6. Chancellor

______________________________
Chancellor Date 

CTS Ticket #:_______________________ 

Board Approval Date: ___________________

Adil Ahmed (May 8, 2021 10:01 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Adil Ahmed (May 8, 2021 10:01 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Adil Ahmed (May 8, 2021 10:01 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Adil Ahmed (May 8, 2021 10:01 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Finance & Administration

Jannette Jackson, Interim Chancellor

Addendum #3 - EdgeRock Technology - Fin. Aid PFST Sub. Matt. Exp.

2-143013

1-01-141-5105-1-672000-0000-00

Fund 01

Contract Addendum #3

EdgeRock Technology

Addendum to add $99,600 to cover the added scope of this contract - Contracting

Financial Aid PFST Subject Matter Experts to provide training and other tasks in Financial Aid.

Adil Ahmed, Interim Vice Chancellor, Finance

126273

Ge

and Original PO# 3-127164.

5/11/21

Change Order for Addendum#3 to add $99,600 to the EdgeRock Technology Contract

$99,600

730209

April 27, 2021

05/08/2021

05/08/2021

05/08/2021 05/08/2021

05/10/2021

05/11/2021



Contractor/Consultant Information:

Name of Contractor:    
Business License No.:  
Tax ID Number:
Vendor Number:

Contract Information: Please attach a cover memo attention to the Chancellor

ICC # (Please attach a copy of the original ICC and previous addendums)
Purchase Order #
Contract Start Date: End: 
New Contract End Date: (Extension Request Only) 
Original/Previous Contract Amount: 
Request to Increase/Decrease the Contract By: 
Total Contract Amount:
Board Approval Date(s): (if applicable)

Accounting Codes: (additional lines are provided for split funding only)
LOC FUND COST 

CTR
OBJECT PR ACTIVITY 

& SUFF
SPPJ LN PREVIOUS 

AMOUNT
ADDENDUM 

+ / -
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

Funds Verified by Business Manager

Approval Routing:

College President/ Vice Chancellor

Vice Chancellor, Financial Services

Chancellor

Updated July 17, 2013

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR & ORIGINAL CONTRACT

ADDENDUM FORM # 

Adil Ahmed (May 8, 2021 10:01 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

N/A
86250

13952

8/10/2020

672000
1 672000
1 672000

1
00
00

185850

00

185850

May 11, 2021

EdgeRock Technology

17250
24000

1

730209

45000
1
1

20-2051945

6/30/21

N/A

05/08/2021

99600

141
141

141

17250
24000

0000
99600

45000

3-127164

99600

5105

5105
5105

01
01 0000
01 0000



1 | P a g e                                                                            v e r 7 . 2 3 . 2 0 2 0

STATEMENT OF WORK
This Statement of Work (“SOW”) incorporates by reference all of the terms and conditions of the Professional Services 
Agreement ("PSA") dated August 7, 2020 between BGSF, Inc., DBA EdgeRock Technology Partners (“Company”) and 
Peralta Community College District (“Client”).

1. Company Personnel being provided to Client under this SOW: Hemanth Kumar

2. Company Personnel Position Title: Financial Aid PSFT Subject Matter Expert

3. Detailed Description of Project and/or Services to be performed by Company Personnel:

Provide Financial Aid System Support/Enhancement and Subject Matter Expertise

4. Primary location of Services (Address/Building): Remote

5. Assignment Information:

a. Hourly Straight Bill Rate: $150.00

b. Hourly Overtime Bill Rate: $150.00

c. Approximate Start Date: April 27, 2021 

d. Approximate End Date: June 4, 2021

e. Anticipated hours per day: 8

f. Anticipated hours per week: 40

g. Anticipated Work Schedule: Monday - Friday

h. On-site/Off-site work schedule: Off-site

i. Equipment Needed: No

j. Project Manager(s): Marla Williams-Powell

k. Project Breakdown (Hours/Cost)- Total Hours 249 with a total cost of $49,800.00

6. Confidentiality, Overtime & Expenses:

a. Client Rate is a confidential matter between Client and Company and shall not be divulged to any other 
party, specifically including Company Personnel on assignment.

b. Overtime must be approved by Client. 

c. Reasonable travel and out-of-pocket expenses are included in the Hourly Rate(s) identified in this section 
of this Statement of Work.  All expenses must be approved by Client prior to billing.

7. Purchase Orders

a. Client states that a Purchase Order (“P.O.”)  is required as part of the agreement between Client and 
Company.  Client agrees that if a P.O. is required, that one will be executed in an amount equal to the 
estimated value of the anticipated Services and that a copy of the P.O. (including a P.O. number and amount) 
shall be provided to Company prior to the delivery of Company’s Services.  

b. Client further agrees that upon expiration or depletion of any existing P.O., that Client will replenish and 
reissue a new P.O. within (7) seven days as a condition to Company’s continuation of Service delivery.  

c. Company reserves the right to discontinue Services at its sole discretion should a P.O. not be issued or 
reissued to Company in a timely manner as outlined in this section.

8.  Acceptance

a. Client agrees to accept Company’s standard status and expense report(s) as authorized forms to document 
the Services performed including the hours and expenses incurred by Company’s Personnel.



2 | P a g e                                                                            v e r 7 . 2 3 . 2 0 2 0

b. Client designated Project Manager or authorized representative shall review, approve, and submit to Company, 
all time records for Services performed by Personnel during the immediately preceding week, by no later than 
Monday at 5:00 PM following the week Services are performed. Such approval constitutes acceptance of the 
Services performed by Personnel and Client’s agreement to pay Company. 

c. Any refusal to accept such Services shall be noted on the time record for the applicable week, along with a 
written explanation of the legitimate reasons therefor. Client’s failure to note such refusal shall constitute 
acceptance of Services.  

d. Client “Project Manager(s)” identified above shall have overall responsibility for directing, managing and 
approving the Company Personnel’s Services.  Client may substitute other authorized persons to act as 
Project Manager from time to time upon written or email notice to Company

9. Payment Information:

a. Company invoices will be mailed or emailed to the following parties:

Name: Adil Ahmed

Company: Peralta Community College District

Department: Finance and Administration

Address: 333 East 8th Street Oakland California 94606

Email: aahmed@peralta.edu

b. For Payment inquiries, Company may contact the Client’s Accounts Payable department at:

Accounts Payable Supervisor Name: Adil Ahmed

Accounts Payable Supervisor Email: aahmed@peralta.edu

Phone Number: 916-439-9971

c. Client Approved Hours: Net 30 days upon receipt of invoice and Client-approved timesheet.

d. Expenses: Net 30 upon receipt of invoice and Client-approved expense report.

10. Term and Termination

Any Services provided by Personnel after expiration of a SOW will be provided under the terms set forth in 
the most recent SOW pertaining to such Personnel.  

[Signature Page To Follow]



3 | P a g e                                                                            v e r 7 . 2 3 . 2 0 2 0

The undersigned has read, understands, and agrees to the terms and conditions contained herein.

By: ________________________  

Name: ________________________

Title: ________________________

Date: ________________________

By: ________________________  

Name: ________________________

Title: ________________________

Date: ________________________

CLIENT: Peralta Community College 
District

BGSF

Matt Murray

Vice President

April 26, 2021      15:14 CTAdil Ahmed

Vice Chancellor of Finance & Administration

April 26, 2021      19:24 CT



1 | P a g e                                                                            v e r 7 . 2 3 . 2 0 2 0

STATEMENT OF WORK
This Statement of Work (“SOW”) incorporates by reference all of the terms and conditions of the Professional Services 
Agreement ("PSA") dated August 7, 2020 between BGSF, Inc., DBA EdgeRock Technology Partners (“Company”) and 
Peralta Community College District (“Client”).

1. Company Personnel being provided to Client under this SOW: Richard ”Dick” Davis

2. Company Personnel Position Title: Financial Aid PSFT Subject Matter Expert

3. Detailed Description of Project and/or Services to be performed by Company Personnel:

Provide Financial Aid System Support/Enhancement and Subject Matter Expertise

4. Primary location of Services (Address/Building): Remote

5. Assignment Information:

a. Hourly Straight Bill Rate: $200.00

b. Hourly Overtime Bill Rate: $200.00

c. Approximate Start Date: April 27, 2021 

d. Approximate End Date: June 4, 2021

e. Anticipated hours per day: 8

f. Anticipated hours per week: 40

g. Anticipated Work Schedule: Monday-Friday

h. On-site/Off-site work schedule: Off-site

i. Equipment Needed: No

j. Project Manager(s): Marla Williams-Powell

k. Project Breakdown (Hours/Cost)- Total Hours 249 with a total cost of $49,800.00

6. Confidentiality, Overtime & Expenses:

a. Client Rate is a confidential matter between Client and Company and shall not be divulged to any other 
party, specifically including Company Personnel on assignment.

b. Overtime must be approved by Client. 

c. Reasonable travel and out-of-pocket expenses are included in the Hourly Rate(s) identified in this section 
of this Statement of Work.  All expenses must be approved by Client prior to billing.

7. Purchase Orders

a. Client states that a Purchase Order (“P.O.”)  is required as part of the agreement between Client and 
Company.  Client agrees that if a P.O. is required, that one will be executed in an amount equal to the 
estimated value of the anticipated Services and that a copy of the P.O. (including a P.O. number and amount) 
shall be provided to Company prior to the delivery of Company’s Services.  

b. Client further agrees that upon expiration or depletion of any existing P.O., that Client will replenish and 
reissue a new P.O. within (7) seven days as a condition to Company’s continuation of Service delivery.  

c. Company reserves the right to discontinue Services at its sole discretion should a P.O. not be issued or 
reissued to Company in a timely manner as outlined in this section.

8.  Acceptance

a. Client agrees to accept Company’s standard status and expense report(s) as authorized forms to document 
the Services performed including the hours and expenses incurred by Company’s Personnel.



2 | P a g e                                                                            v e r 7 . 2 3 . 2 0 2 0

b. Client designated Project Manager or authorized representative shall review, approve, and submit to Company, 
all time records for Services performed by Personnel during the immediately preceding week, by no later than 
Monday at 5:00 PM following the week Services are performed. Such approval constitutes acceptance of the 
Services performed by Personnel and Client’s agreement to pay Company. 

c. Any refusal to accept such Services shall be noted on the time record for the applicable week, along with a 
written explanation of the legitimate reasons therefor. Client’s failure to note such refusal shall constitute 
acceptance of Services.  

d. Client “Project Manager(s)” identified above shall have overall responsibility for directing, managing and 
approving the Company Personnel’s Services.  Client may substitute other authorized persons to act as 
Project Manager from time to time upon written or email notice to Company

9. Payment Information:

a. Company invoices will be mailed or emailed to the following parties:

Name: Adil Ahmed

Company: Peralta Community College District

Department: Finance and Administration

Address: 333 East 8th Street Oakland California 94606

Email: aahmed@peralta.edu

b. For Payment inquiries, Company may contact the Client’s Accounts Payable department at:

Accounts Payable Supervisor Name: Adil Ahmed

Accounts Payable Supervisor Email: aahmed@peralta.edu

Phone Number: 916-439-9971

c. Client Approved Hours: Net 30 days upon receipt of invoice and Client-approved timesheet.

d. Expenses: Net 30 upon receipt of invoice and Client-approved expense report.

10. Term and Termination

Any Services provided by Personnel after expiration of a SOW will be provided under the terms set forth in 
the most recent SOW pertaining to such Personnel.  

[Signature Page To Follow]



3 | P a g e                                                                            v e r 7 . 2 3 . 2 0 2 0

The undersigned has read, understands, and agrees to the terms and conditions contained herein.

By: ________________________  

Name: ________________________

Title: ________________________

Date: ________________________

By: ________________________  

Name: ________________________

Title: ________________________

Date: ________________________

CLIENT: Peralta Community College 
District

BGSF

Adil Ahmed

Vice Chancellor of Finance & Administration

April 26, 2021      15:44 CT

Matt Murray

Vice President

April 26, 2021      15:14 CT



PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
Memo Request for Contract

Change Order Addendum

Created by:

DATE:

TO:

FROM: 

Enclosed for your review and approval are the following action items:

Vendor #:

Amount:

Board Approval Attached: Yes N/A

Vendor:

Funding

Contract

Requisition #: 

Budget Codes:

ote :

SECTION 2 – PRELIMINARY APPROVALS 

DateDate

Date Date

Date Date

Board Approval :

02/10/2021

Dr. Carla Walter, Interim Chancellor
Adil Ahmed, Interim Vice Chancellor

EdgeRock Technology - Cash Flow Management Addendum #2

Finance & Administration

management.
Provide additional services to PCCD Finance Department with Cash Flow

EdgeRock Technology

01

Vendor Agreement

Change Order 2000141789

1-01-141-5105-1-672000-0000-00

730209

17,250 (additional)

01/05/2021

Original Req. 2000139527 PO 3000127164. First Change Order 2000141087 to PO

was for $24,000. New Change Order 2000141789 to PO is for $17,250.

General Fund

(see Vice Chancellor) (see Vice Chancellor)

(see Vice Chancellor)

94015 (previous) 121203

Adil Ahmed (Feb 26, 2021 12:41 PST)
Adil Ahmed

John Hiebert (Feb 26, 2021 14:41 PST)
John Hiebert

Carla Walter (Mar 1, 2021 15:18 PST)
Carla Walter



PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR & ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

ADDENDUM FORM # 

Contractor/Consultant Information:

Name of Contractor:
Business License No.:
Tax ID Number:
Vendor Number: 

Contract Information: Please attach a cover memo attention to the Chancellor

ICC #   (Please attach a copy of the original ICC and previous addendums)
Purchase Order # 
Contract Start Date:                                                        End:  
New Contract End Date:
Original/Previous Contract Amount: 
Request to Increase/Decrease the Contract By:
Total Contract Amount: 
Board Approval Date(s):        (if applicable)

Accounting Codes: (additional lines are provided for split funding only)
LOC FUND COST 

CTR
OBJECT PR ACTIVITY

& SUFF
SPPJ LN PREVIOUS 

AMOUNT
ADDENDUM

+ / -
TOTAL

Sub-Total:
Total Paid:

Remaining Balance:

    Funds Verified by Business Manager   Date
Approval Routing: 

____________________________ 
Vice Chancellor Date  

________________________
Chancellor Date 

2

EdgeRock Technology
N/A
20-2051945
730209

13952
Project Name or Scope

3000127164
8/10/2020 06/30/2021
N/A

$ 69,000.00
$ 17,250.00

$ 86,250.00
01/05/2021, (Submit for 03/09/2021)

1 01 141 5105 1 672000 0000 00 $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
1 01 141 5105 1 672000 0000 00 $ 24,000.00 $ 24,000.00
1 01 141 5105 1 672000 0000 00 $ 17,250.00 $ 17,250.00

$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$ 0.00

$ 86,250.00

$ 86,250.00

College President/Vice Chancellor Date

Adil Ahmed (Feb 26, 2021 12:41 PST)
Adil Ahmed

Carla Walter (Mar 1, 2021 15:18 PST)
Carla Walter



BGSF 

STATEMENT OF WORK 

This Statement of Work ("SOW'') incorporates by reference all of the terms and conditions of the Vendor Agreement dated 

August 7, 2020 between BG Staffing, Inc. OBA EdgeRock Technology Partners ("Company") and Peralta Community 

College District ("Client"). 

1. Company Personnel being provided to Client under this SOW: Jeff Lorance(Momentum)

2. Company Personnel Position Title: Peoplesoft Finance Functional

3. Detailed Description of Project and/or Services to be performed by Company Personnel: 

Provide PeopleSoft Functional Reporting Support

4. Primary location of Services (Address/Building): Remote

5. Assignment Information:

a. Hourly Straight Bill Rate: $150.00

b. Hourly Overtime Bill Rate: $150.00

C. Approximate Start Date: January 8, 2021

d. Approximate End Date: March 5, 2021

e. Anticipated hours per day: 8

f. Anticipated hours per week: 40

g. Anticipated Work Schedule: Monday - Friday

h. On-site/Off-site work schedule: Remote

i. Equipment Needed: No

j. Project Manager(s): Adil Ahmed

k. Project Breakdown (estimated Hours)-

Cash Flow Financial Statement 

Requirements 

Config 

Development 50 30 

Testing 7 5 

Go Live 2 2 

6. Confidentiality, Overtime & Expenses:

Fund Balance Convert Total 

3 

5 

7 87 

2 14 

2 6 

115 Estimate Total Hours 

$17,250 Estimated Cost 

a. Client Rate is a confidential matter between Client and Company and shall not be divulged to any other
party, specifically including Company Personnel on assignment.

b. Overtime must be approved by Client.

c. Reasonable travel and out-of-pocket expenses are included in the Hourly Rate(s) identified in this section
of this Statement of Work. All expenses must be approved by Client prior to billing.

7. Purchase Orders

a. Client states that a Purchase Order ("P.O.") is required as part of the agreement between Client and

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E201C7-5412-4111-83E9-1A65B47AF58F



BGSF 

Company. Client agrees that if a P.O. is required, that one will be executed in an amount equal to the 
estimated value of the anticipated Services and that a copy of the P.O. (including a P.O. number and amount) 
shall be provided to Company prior to the delivery of Company's Services. 

b. Client further agrees that upon expiration or depletion of any existing P.O., that Client will replenish and
reissue a new P.O. within (7) seven days as a condition to Company's continuation of Service delivery.

c. Company reserves the right to discontinue Services at its sole discretion should a P.O. not be issued or
reissued to Company in a timely manner as outlined in this section.

8. Acceptance

a. Client agrees to accept Company's standard status and expense report(s) as authorized forms to document
the Services performed including the hours and expenses incurred by Company's Personnel.

b. Client designated Project Manager or authorized representative shall review, approve, and submit to Company,
all time records for Services performed by Personnel during the immediately preceding week, by no later than
Monday at 5:00 PM following the week Services are performed. Such approval constitutes acceptance of the
Services performed by Personnel and Client's agreement to pay Company.

c. Any refusal to accept such Services shall be noted on the time record for the applicable week, along with a
written explanation of the legitimate reasons therefor. Client's failure to note such refusal shall constitute
acceptance of Services.

d. Client "Project Manager(s)" identified above shall have overall responsibility for directing, managing and
approving the Company Personnel's Services. Client may substitute other authorized persons to act as
Project Manager from time to time upon written or email notice to Company

9. Payment Information:

a. Company invoices will be mailed or emailed to the following parties:

Name: - --- - --Adhil Ahmed 

Company: ==============::!P□e:1!:ra�lW:ta�C�o�mm!!!!!!!:um!!!!.!· �Cd:o1!!lllS1eg!e�D!d£iS?!Jtri�· c�t 

Department:-:__-_ -_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_- _- _-_-_Finance and Administration 

Address: 333 East 8th Street Oakland California 9460u:.============= 

Email: =====-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-�i:!:!!!!1!1-e�d�@¼Jpe�ral!!lta�.e�d�u 

b. For Payment inquiries, Company may contact the Client's Accounts Payable department at:

Accounts Payable Supervisor Nam : Adhil Ahmed 

Accounts Payable Supervisor Email: aahm==e::ecd==ral=ta"".e"°'d""u,_-_ -_ -_ -_- _- _-_-_-_-_-_-_-_­

Phone Number: 9164399971 =====- _-_-_-_-_-_-_-

10. Term and Termination

Any Services provided by Personnel after expiration of a SOW will be provided under the terms set forth in
the most recent SOW pertaining to such Personnel. 

[Signature Page To Follow] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E201C7-5412-4111-83E9-1A65B47AF58F



The undersigned has read, understands, and agrees to the terms and conditions contained herein. 

CLIENT: Peralta Community College 
District 

By:---.......,_,.--�---+l-----+----

Name: _____ __,,._.___,. __ _

Title: 

Date: 

BGSF 

By: _ _ _ ___ ___ _

Name: __________ _ 

Title: 

Date: 

BGSF 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1E201C7-5412-4111-83E9-1A65B47AF58F

Tim Gibbons

Vice President

2/10/2021



2/26/2021 Requisitions

https://fm.peralta.edu/psp/PCCDFPRD/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/REQUISITION_ITEMS.REQUISITIONS.GBL 1/1

Requisitions Requisitions     

Approval Status

FERREIRA RICHARD

No justification entered by requester.
 

Header Comments View printable version
 

 Line Information   
 Review/Edit Approvers 

Requisition Approval

      

 CO to PO 3000127164:Approved
District Approval

 Approved
  TAMI TAYLOR  

 Cost Center Manager  
 12/16/20 - 2:16 PM  

 Auto Approved
  TAMI TAYLOR  

 PCC VC or Associate VC Level 2  
 12/16/20 - 2:16 PM  

 Auto Approved
  TAMI TAYLOR  

 PCC Req VC or Asso VC Level 3  
 12/16/20 - 2:16 PM  

Return to Requisition Inquiry

Business Unit PCCD1

Requisition ID 2000141087

Requisition Name CO to PO 3000127164

Requester

Entered on 12/16/2020

Status Approved Total Amount 24,000.00 USD
Priority Medium

Budget Status Valid

Requester's Justification



1/6/2021 BoardDocs® Pro

https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/peralta/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1/2

Agenda Item Details
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

Public Content

Meeting Jan 05, 2021 - REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Category 6. CONSENT CALENDAR - FINANCE

Subject 6.2 Consider Approval of Addendum #1 with EdgeRock Technology in an Amount not to Exceed
$24,000. Presenter: Interim Vice Chancellor Adil Ahmed

Access Public

Type Action (Consent)

Preferred Date Jan 05, 2021

Absolute Date Jan 05, 2021

Fiscal Impact Yes

Dollar Amount 24,000.00

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source General Fund 1-01-141-5105-1-672000-0000-00

Recommended Action Approve Addendum #1 with EdgeRock Technology in an Amount not to Exceed of $24,000.

TO:   Peralta Board of Trustees
 
FROM:   Adil Ahmed, Interim Vice Chancellor for Finance & Administration
 
PREPARED BY:  Richard Ferreira, Executive Assistant
 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:  

The initial agreement from EdgeRock Technology was to provide professional services for functional finance configuration and focused only
on the month-end close process.  EdgeRock Technology was to assist the District with the completion of high-level requirements.  This
included an assessment to understand the current state of the system and processes being used. 
 
DELIVERABLES/SCOPE OF WORK:
 
Addendum #1 is for EdgeRock Technology to provide the District with additional professional services for functional finance configuration in
regard to IRS reporting processes, 1099 set up, document testing results and to provide training in the form of a guide to be used for
production.
 
Original Agreement $45,000
Addendum #1         $24,000
 
Total amount           $69,000
 
ANTICIPATED COMPLETION DATE:
 
The date of completion is June 30, 2021.  
 
EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The District's Finance Department evaluated the deliverables to date for EdgeRock Technology and found them to be satisfactory.
 



1/6/2021 BoardDocs® Pro

https://go.boarddocs.com/ca/peralta/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 2/2

Administrative Content

Motion & Voting

The Interim Chancellor recommends approval.

EdgeRock Technology - MARC - 12092020 Addendum 1 - Version 3 Signed.pdf (6,306 KB)

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the Board of Trustees to be routine or sufficiently supported by
back-up information as to not require additional discussion. Consent Calendar items will be enacted by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion on these items prior to the time the Board votes on them, unless a Board member requests that a specific item
be removed from the Consent Calendar for action and a separate vote. Public comment on Consent Calendar items from anyone
completing a card will be heard prior to the Board’s vote on the Consent Calendar. All Board approved contracts are subject to final
negotiation and execution by the Chancellor.

Motion to approve the consent calendar, which includes agenda items 4.1, 4.2, 5.1, 6.1, 6.2

Motion by Julina Bonilla, second by Bill Withrow.
Final Resolution: Motion Carries
Yea: Julina Bonilla, Nicky Gonzalez Yuen, Linda Handy, Cindi Napoli-Abella Reiss, Bill Withrow, Kevin Jenkins, Dyana Delfin Polk



PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
Memo Request for Contract

Change Order Addendum

Created by:

DATE:

TO:

FROM: 

Enclosed for your review and approval are the following action items:

Vendor #:

Amount:

Board Approval Attached: Yes N/A

Vendor:

Funding

Contract

Requisition #: 

Budget Codes:

ote :

SECTION 2 – PRELIMINARY APPROVALS 

DateDate

Date Date

Date Date

Board Approval :

12/10/2020

Dr. Carla Walter, Interim Chancellor

Adil Ahmed, Interim Vice Chancellor

Finance & Administration 

EdgeRock Technology- Year End Closing Addendum #1

process and 1099.

Provide additional services to PCCD Finance Department with Month-end close

EdgeRock Technology

01

Vendor Agreement

Change Order 2000141087

1-01-141-5105-1-672000-0000-00

730209

24,000 (additional)

01/05/2021

Original Req. 2000139527 PO 3000127164. Change Order to PO for $24,000.

General Fund

(see Vice Chancellor) (see Vice Chancellor)

(see Vice Chancellor)

94015 (previous)

Adil Ahmed (Dec 23, 2020 11:56 PST)
Adil Ahmed 12/23/2020

12/23/2020

Carla Walter (Dec 23, 2020 12:41 PST)
Carla Walter 12/23/2020



PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR & ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

ADDENDUM FORM # 

Contractor/Consultant Information:

Name of Contractor:
Business License No.:
Tax ID Number:
Vendor Number: 

Contract Information: Please attach a cover memo attention to the Chancellor

ICC #   (Please attach a copy of the original ICC and previous addendums)
Purchase Order # 
Contract Start Date:                                                       End: 
New Contract End Date:
Original/Previous Contract Amount: 
Request to Increase/Decrease the Contract By:
Total Contract Amount: 
Board Approval Date(s):       (if applicable)

Accounting Codes: (additional lines are provided for split funding only)
LOC FUND COST 

CTR
OBJECT PR ACTIVITY

& SUFF
SPPJ LN PREVIOUS 

AMOUNT
ADDENDUM

+ / -
TOTAL

Sub-Total:
Total Paid:

Remaining Balance:

    Funds Verified by Business Manager   Date
Approval Routing: 

____________________________ 
Vice Chancellor Date  

________________________
Chancellor Date

1

EdgeRock Technology
N/A

20-2051945

730209

Vend
Project Name or Scope

3000127164

8/10/2020 06/30/2021

N/A

$ 45,000.00

$ 24,000.00

$ 69,000.00

01/05/2021

1 01 141 5105 1 672000 0000 00 $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00

1 01 141 5105 1 672000 0000 00 $ 24,000.00 $ 24,000.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 69,000.00

$ 69,000.00

College President/Vice Chancellor Date

12/23/2020

Adil Ahmed (Dec 23, 2020 11:56 PST)
Adil Ahmed

Adil Ahmed (Dec 23, 2020 11:56 PST)
Adil Ahmed 12/23/2020

12/23/2020

Carla Walter (Dec 23, 2020 12:41 PST)
Carla Walter 12/23/2020



Purchasing, Cost Services, Vendor Files

Peralta Community College District 

Statement of Work 

•EDGEROCK
0 V '( 

MOMENTUM 

ORACLE. 
Platinum 

Partner 

November 17th , 2020 



�Eoc.e:RocK 
�MOMENTUM Proposal for Consulting Services 

November 17, 2020 

This Statement of Work ("SOW') is between EdgeRock ("EdgeRock") and Peralta Community 
College ("Peralta"). 

Each party acknowledges that it has read this SOW, understands it, and agrees to be bound by 
its terms and conditions. 

Statement of Work (SOW) Overview 

This SOW will only focus on 2 initiatives, the first is the new IRS reporting process that includes 
Oracle patches and configuration needed to accomplish the new requirements. The second is a 
new bank implementation. 

EdgeRock Scope for IRS reporting: 
• Configure test environment

• 1099 setup - all new setup
• Supplier setup - for 10 suppliers

• Run system testing scenarios
• New payments
• Existing payments
• Document testing results

• Train users
• Document configuration into a guide to be used for production

EdgeRock Scope for new bank: 
• Configure of bank definition
• Configure new pay cycle to be used with new bank
• Configure suppliers for testing

Create test checks to be sent to the bank
• Create test electronic payments
• Provide support for move to production

Estimated Resources 

To fulfill the objectives of this SOW, key roles on the EdgeRock project team will include the 
following: 

• Helen Ridgeway - Financial Analyst
• Glenn Martinez - Financial Analyst

Any resource changes or additions potentially affecting the fee estimate will be discussed with 
Peralta and approved through the SOW Change Procedure. 

Assumptions 

This SOW is based on the following assumptions. Changes that arise during the project that 
make these assumptions invalid may impact the timing, resource needs and professional fees. 

2 



�EDGe:RocK 
., MOMENTUM Proposal for Consulting Services 

November 17, 2020 

Any potential impact will be reviewed and managed jointly by the Peralta and EdgeRock Project 
Leads under the terms of the PCR process outlined in this document. 

1. Peralta business and IT resources will apply all patches necessary for the 2020 1099
process.

2. Peralta business and IT resources will develop the requirements for the electronic
payment file and positive payment file

Professional Fees and Expenses 

EdgeRock Solutionz professional fees associated with this SOW will be on a time and materials 
basis, based upon the scope and timeline outlined in this proposal. 

Pricing Quote: 

Initiative: Estimated Blended Rate Total 

1099 Process 
Purc, Cost Serv, Vendor 
Total 

Hours $/Hour 

40 

120 
160 

$150 
$150 

$6,000 
$18,000 

$24,000 

EdgeRock will issue invoices at the end of each calendar month for the Services performed and 
each invoice will indicate the number of hours worked, the dates when Services were rendered 
and the fees for the Services performed. 

Termination of this SOW 

Peralta may terminate this project at any time, upon ten (10) business days written notice. If 
Peralta terminates the project prior to its conclusion, it shall pay EdgeRock any and all fees and 
expenses that have been incurred but unpaid. 

3 



�EDGEROCK 

7MOMENTUM 

SOW Change Procedure 

Proposal for Consulting Services 
November 17, 2020 

A Project Change Request (PCR) will be the vehicle for documenting and agreeing to change. 
The PCR will describe the proposed change, reasoning for the change and the impact the 
change will have on the project. When signed by both parties, the PCR will reference this SOW, 
and be considered an addendum and be subject to the same terms and conditions of the SOW. 
The process for review and approval is as follows: 

• The EdgeRock Lead will review a proposed change and determine whether to submit a
formal PCR to the Peralta Project Lead.

• The EdgeRock Lead will discuss the proposed change with the Peralta Project Lead
and, upon obtaining agreement from the Peralta Project Lead, submit a PCR for review.

• The Peralta Project Lead will either accept or reject the PCR. If the Peralta Project Lead
accepts the PCR, they will sign it and return it to the EdgeRock Lead for signature. If the
Peralta Project Lead rejects the PCR, then the proposed change will not be authorized,
and the original terms of this agreement will remain intact.

Approval 

The parties agree that the complete agreement between EdgeRock Solutionz and Peralta 
regarding the professional services described herein consists of this SOW and the Mutual Non­
Disclosure Agreement between the parties. 

Authorized Signatory: Peralta Community College 

Name: 

Title: 

Signature: 

Date: 

Authorized Signatory: EdgeRock Technology Partners 

Name: Matt Murray 

Title: Managing Partner 

Signature: 

Date: 

4 



























12/23/2020 Query

https://one.peralta.edu/psc/FM_2/EMPLOYEE/ERP/q/?ICAction=ICQryNameURL=PUBLIC.PCCD_VENDOR_STATUS 1/2

PCCD_VENDOR_STATUS

Requisition Number

Purchase Order Number

%Invoice%Number%

Invoice Date

Check Number

%Vendor%Name%

%Vendor ID% 0000730209

Requester ID RFERREIRA

Requisition Status  

Purchase Order Status  

Start Date

End Date

View Results

Download results in : Excel SpreadSheet CSV Text File XML File (2 kb)

View All First  1-2 of 2  Last 

 Requisition
Numbers Req Dates Req

Origins
Req

Amounts
Sales
Tax

Req
Budget
Check

Req
Status

Purchase
Order

Numbers
PO

Amounts Location Fund Cost
Ctr Object Prog Activity

Sfx Project Acct
Ln

PO
Approval

Dates
PO Status Voucher

Numbers
Voucher
Types

Voucher
Status

Invoice
Numbers

Invoice
Dates

Invoice
Amounts

Payment
IDs

Check
Numbers

Check
Dates

Check
Amounts

Check
Status Vendor Names Vendor

Numbers
Requisition
Requester

IDs
Requisition

Approver IDs Buyer IDs
AP

Specialist
IDs

1 2000141087 12/16/2020 CO 24000.000  Valid Approved                        
EDGEROCK
TECHNOLOGIES,
LLC

0000730209 RFERREIRA TAMITAYLOR   

2 2000139527 08/10/2020 DOA 45000.000 0.000 Valid Approved 3000127164 45000.000 1 01 141 5105 1 672000 0000 00 12/18/2020 Dispatched            
EDGEROCK
TECHNOLOGIES,
LLC

0000730209 RFERREIRA AAHMED SNZOMO  



PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
Memo Request for Contract

Change Order Addendum

Created by:

DATE:

TO:

FROM: 

Enclosed for your review and approval are the following action items:

Vendor #:

Amount:

Board Approval Attached: Yes N/A

Vendor:

Funding

Contract

Requisition #: 

Budget Codes:

ote :

SECTION 2 PRELIMINARY APPROVALS 

DateDate

Date Date

Date Date

Board Approval :

John Hiebert (Aug 10, 2020 15:21 PDT)
John Hiebert

Adil Ahmed (Aug 11, 2020 09:40 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Adil Ahmed (Aug 11, 2020 09:40 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Adil Ahmed (Aug 11, 2020 09:40 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Adil Ahmed (Aug 11, 2020 09:40 PDT)
Adil Ahmed

Carla Walter (Aug 12, 2020 08:15 PDT)
Carla Walter08/12/2020

08/12/2020

08/12/2020 08/12/2020

08/12/2020

08/12/2020



8/10/2020 Budgets Overview

https://one.peralta.edu/psp/FM/EMPLOYEE/ERP/c/MANAGE_COMMITMENT_CONTROL.KK_INQ_LEDGER.GBL?INQUIRY=APPROP&OPRID=RFERREIRA&PAGE=KK_INQ_LDGR_CRIT& 1/1

    
New Window | Personalize Page

Inquiry Results

Revenue Associated:

SearchSearchReturn to Criteria Display Options

Ledger Totals (3 Rows)

Budget Overview Results

   

 DetailsDetails  Budget TransactionBudget Transaction
TypesTypes  Ledger GroupLedger Group   AccountAccount   Account DescriptionAccount Description   FundFund   Fund CodeFund Code

DescriptionDescription   CostCost
CtrCtr   DepartmentDepartment

DescriptionDescription   ProgramProgram   Program CodeProgram Code
DescriptionDescription   PP

1

2

3

 

APPROP 5105 Independent Contractor/Consult 01
GENERAL
UNRESTRICT 
OPER

141 Financial Services 1 General Operations 0

APPROP 5105 Independent Contractor/Consult 01
GENERAL
UNRESTRICT 
OPER

141 Financial Services 1 General Operations 7

APPROP 5105 Independent Contractor/Consult 01
GENERAL
UNRESTRICT 
OPER

141 Financial Services 1 General Operations 0

100

Business Unit PCCD1

Ledger Group APPROP

Type of Calendar Detail Budget Period

Amounts in Base Currency USD

Max Rows

0.00Net TransfersBudget 277,500.00

Expense 0.00

Encumbrance 28,500.00

Pre-Encumbrance 0.00

Budget Balance 249,000.00

Associate Revenue 0.00

Available Budget 249,000.00

1-3 of 3 | View All

   My Homepage Budgets OverviewFavorites Main Menu























MARC for EdgeRock Technology's ICC
Addendum#3
Final Audit Report 2021-05-11

Created: 2021-05-07

By: Maisha Jameson-Nkhume (mjameson_esig@peralta.edu)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAmfmURm9190ls415yJhTemHHtyA-x0aLe

"MARC for EdgeRock Technology's ICC Addendum#3" History
Document created by Maisha Jameson-Nkhume (mjameson_esig@peralta.edu)
2021-05-07 - 1:35:21 AM GMT- IP address: 162.192.1.0

Document emailed to Adil Ahmed (aahmed@peralta.edu) for signature
2021-05-07 - 1:42:31 AM GMT

Email viewed by Adil Ahmed (aahmed@peralta.edu)
2021-05-08 - 4:59:12 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.38.254

Document e-signed by Adil Ahmed (aahmed@peralta.edu)
Signature Date: 2021-05-08 - 5:01:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 209.129.192.15

Document emailed to jhiebert@peralta.edu for signature
2021-05-08 - 5:01:18 PM GMT

Email viewed by jhiebert@peralta.edu
2021-05-10 - 8:50:54 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.56.126

Document signing delegated to Brian Slaughteer (bslaughter@peralta.edu) by jhiebert@peralta.edu
2021-05-10 - 9:30:39 PM GMT- IP address: 198.27.248.228

Document emailed to Brian Slaughteer (bslaughter@peralta.edu) for signature
2021-05-10 - 9:30:39 PM GMT

Email viewed by Brian Slaughteer (bslaughter@peralta.edu)
2021-05-10 - 9:49:40 PM GMT- IP address: 73.222.165.151

Document e-signed by Brian Slaughteer (bslaughter@peralta.edu)
Signature Date: 2021-05-11 - 4:06:53 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.222.165.151



Document emailed to Jannett N Jackson (jjackson@peralta.edu) for signature
2021-05-11 - 4:06:54 AM GMT

Email viewed by Jannett N Jackson (jjackson@peralta.edu)
2021-05-11 - 8:44:30 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.38.254

Document e-signed by Jannett N Jackson (jjackson@peralta.edu)
Signature Date: 2021-05-11 - 8:46:16 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 65.36.37.206

Agreement completed.
2021-05-11 - 8:46:16 PM GMT


